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fVOL VDt HIMC.~ltiO

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE transferring monies allocated to
various departments and offices in 1969 Final
Budgets for automotive fuels, lubricants and
parts. to Garage Stores .

.WHEREAS, as of August 31, 1969, the budgeted appropriations

for Garage Stores is deficient by approximately $5,000; and
I

WHEREAS, this deficit has resulted because of a reduction

in 1969 appropriations from that budgeted for Garage Stores in

1968 without ·consideration of an increase in the county vehicle

inventory .. and for the inflation of costs for automotive parts, fuels

and other supplies; and

WHEREAS, current b~dget and .accounting procedures have also

contributed to this defici t ·in \that purcha..s e s from Garage Stores for
\ ,.

\

automotive fuels and supplies which'j~e billed to the various county

offices and 4~p~~_~~_~nts_are recorded as non -revenue receipt transfers

rather than cash reimbursement and credit to the Garage Stores

account; and

WHEREAS, this deficit results in a condition that no
, .

automotive parts, fuels, and supplies may be requisitioned for

/------general fleet operations for the remainder of the calendar year

thereby seriously impairing the provision of essential county

services; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of King County, Washington,

that the unexpended balances aS'of September 1, 1969, of all monies

al1ocat~d to various departments and offices of King County in 1969

Final Budgets for automotive fuels, lubricants and parts, as shown

below, are hereby transferred 'to the Garage Stores account within

the Current Expense Fund.
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*BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS TRANSFERRED

FROM
Acct. 7000 Acct. 7011

(combined)

Department

Alcoholic Treatment

Assessor

Building Supt.

Judicial Admin. (Clerk)

Co. Admin. Officer

County Council

County Executive

Medical Examiner

Elections

Horticultural Agent

Juvenile Court

Licenses

Planning

Property

Prosecuting Attorney

Purchasing

Radio Shop

Registrations (Elections)

Sheriff

Supt. Schools

Systems Services

Finance (Treasurer)

Veterans' Aid

Youth Commission

Youth Corps

$ 18.45 $

312.50

",,478.94

414.20

244.58

755.08

93.98

103.74

193.63

98.86

52.60

59.40

349.30

118.00

500.00

98.50

6,245.73

402.62

139.59

45.20

956.55

113.32

143.72

319.49

416.66

1,481.13

1,554.48

508.84

219.43

213.85

106.71

72.19

117.83

559.67

90.75

227.91

100.00

30,105.13

136.73

197.75

439.48

104.71

43.49

100.00

TO
Garage Stores

$ 975.00

425.82

622.66

733.69

661.24

2,236.21

1,554.48

602.82

323.17

193.63

213.85

205.57

124.79

177.23

908.97

208.75

727.91

198.50

36,350.86

539.35

197.75

579.07
.,,;..~

104.71

88.69

100.00

TOTALS
it

$10,724.90 $38,329.82 $49,054.72

*Unexpended balance as of September 1, 1969
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.rhe. County Council finds as a fact that an emergency

exists and that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate

pre serva't Lon of the public peace, health, safety, and fo,r the

suppo.rtof County Gove_rnment and its existing public institutions.

\

\
'.

~cQ:11iday of Ju~J 1969 •
.._~---_. __ .....

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

. APPROVED this 2V!4 day of~ , 1969.

ORDIl'·J:;\, }\.J(:E Rr~.!\DINGS

~~:~] ···.· .. ·.·.·.·.··!2~:ij~~ ..·.·.·..·· :~.
~,·:1 ., 't-'~~~,,{ .
l:.,h~~lJ \- c IJatc

····························...••••...•. 4._.' •••••••

. 3.


