ordinance no.

AN ORDINANCE transferring monies allocated to various departments and offices in 1969 Final Budgets for automotive fuels, lubricants and parts to Garage Stores.

WHEREAS, as of August 31, 1969, the budgeted appropriations for Garage Stores is deficient by approximately \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, this deficit has resulted because of a reduction in 1969 appropriations from that budgeted for Garage Stores in 1968 without consideration of an increase in the county vehicle inventory and for the inflation of costs for automotive parts, fuels and other supplies; and

WHEREAS, current budget and accounting procedures have also contributed to this deficit in that purchases from Garage Stores for automotive fuels and supplies which are billed to the various county offices and departments are recorded as non-revenue receipt transfers rather than cash reimbursement and credit to the Garage Stores account; and

WHEREAS, this deficit results in a condition that no automotive parts, fuels, and supplies may be requisitioned for general fleet operations for the remainder of the calendar year thereby seriously impairing the provision of essential county services; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of King County, Washington, that the unexpended balances as of September 1, 1969, of all monies allocated to various departments and offices of King County in 1969 Final Budgets for automotive fuels, lubricants and parts, as shown below, are hereby transferred to the Garage Stores account within the Current Expense Fund.

BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS TRANSFERRED

Department	FROM Acct. 7000 Acct. 7011		TO Garage Stores
Alcoholic Treatment	\$ 18.45	\$ 956.55	\$ 975.00
Assessor	312.50	•	425.82
Building Supt.	478.94	143.72	622.66
Judicial Admin. (Clerk)	414.20	319.49	733.69
Co. Admin. Officer	244.58	416.66	661.24
County Council	755.08	1,481.13	2,236.21
County Executive	(combined)	•	1,554.48
Medical Examiner	93.98	508.84	602.82
Elections	103.74	219.43	323.17
Horticultural Agent	193.63	219.43	
Juvenile Court	193.03	217 05	193.63
	00.06	213.85	213.85
Licenses	98.86 52.60	106.71	205.57
Planning		72.19	124.79
Property	59.40	117.83	177.23
Prosecuting Attorney	349.30	559.67	908.97
Purchasing	118.00	90.75	208.75
Radio Shop	500.00	227.91	727.91
Registrations (Elections)	98.50	100.00	198.50
Sheriff	6,245.73	30,105.13	36,350.86
Supt. Schools	402.62	136.73	539.35
Systems Services		197.75	197.75
Finance (Treasurer)	139.59	439.48	579.07
Veterans' Aid		104.71	104.71
Youth Commission	45.20	43.49	88.69
Youth Corps		100.00	100.00
TOTALS	\$10,724.90	\$38,329.82	\$49,054.72

Unexpended balance as of September 1, 1969

The County Council finds as a fact that an emergency exists and that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and for the support of County Government and its existing public institutions.

PASSED this 22nd day of September, 1969.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

ATTEST:

ACTING Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this 26th day of September, 1969.

John D. Spellman, King County Executive

ORDINANCE READINGS

1st 9-22-69

3rd 9-22-69

Effective Date